
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

4 October 2019 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 

14TH OCTOBER, 2019 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To confirm Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019. 
 

3 - 8 

4.   To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

5.   Land at Hurst Farm, Hurstwood Lane, Haywards Heath 
 

9 - 26 

6.   To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 

 

7.   Exempt Report 
 

 

 To be tabled 
 

 

8.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given. 
 

 



 
 
 
 
To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors J Ash-Edwards (Chair), J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair), 

J Belsey, R de Mierre, S Hillier, A MacNaughton and N Webster 
 

Cabinet - 14 October 2019



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 16th September, 2019 

from 4.00 pm - 4.54 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
R de Mierre 
 

S Hillier 
A MacNaughton 
 

N Webster 
 

 
Absent: Councillors  
 
Also Present: Councillors M Belsey, P Chapman and I Gibson 
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared a personal interest with respect to Items 5 and 6 - Service 
and Financial Planning Guidelines for 2021/21 and Budget Management 2019/20 - 
Progress Report April to July 2019 as he is a Member of West Sussex County 
Council. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all Members were present. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 2019.  
 
The Minutes of Meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 July 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. SERVICE AND FINANCIAL PLANNING – GUIDELINES FOR 2020/21  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which sets out the 
service and financial context within which the authority will operate over the next two 
years and provides guidelines for developing the Corporate Plan and Budget for 
2020/21. He noted that the outlook for local government funding is uncertain as the 
political situation is unsettled. He highlighted that the Fair Funding review is likely to 
be delayed to next year and the Council Tax increase is now likely to be a maximum 
of £5 or 2% (whichever is higher). He noted that recycling credits could reduce for all 
local authorities in the County due to West Sussex County Council’s Budget cuts.  
 

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

The Leader commented that the Council would be in a good position without the 
impact of reduced funding from the County Council. The Council is in a strong 
financial position, providing good quality services and value for money for the 
residents. He noted it was important to start work early on how the Council can 
protect services and reduce the impact of changing budgets at West Sussex County 
Council. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Community commended the Council’s policy to provide 
temporary accommodation within the District by purchasing properties. He welcomed 
the success to the project which has enabled families to stay within their local 
communities and support networks. He noted the difference between homelessness 
and rough sleeping, and was pleased to see that it was being highlighted. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted that it was good that the 
Council were in a position to improve services for homeless families, especially with 
a project as ambitious as the provision of temporary accommodation. He also noted 
that the Council needed the Development Plan Reserve to fund and maintain the 
District Plan, and further funding may be necessary in the future. With regards to 
issues with the Pension Fund the triennial review is underway, and he noted that if 
contributions are lowered it can quickly reduce the value of the pension fund. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services confirmed her agreement of maintaining 
funding for the Development Plan Reserve. She asked if there were any implications 
on the 3% increase for Council Tax at the County Council. 
  
The Head of Corporate Resources advised that the County Council can increase 
Council Tax by 2% and then an additional 2% precept can be added for Adult and 
Social Care provision.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth advised that the Council needed to invest 
in order to make savings.  
  
The Leader took the Cabinet to recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet recommended to: 
 
(i) endorse the guidelines set out within this report and use these principles in 
preparing the 2020/21 Corporate Plan and Budget; 
(ii) reserve its decision on Council Tax levels until after the Spending Review. 
 

6. BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2019/20 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO JULY 2019  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report for the first quarter 
of this financial year. He noted that savings had been made on insurance premiums 
and noted the proposals on page 25. He informed Cabinet that there had been a 
delay in the demolition of the Martlets Hall because of asbestos, work would 
commence again on 26 September with a new contractor and the anticipated 
timescale for the work is 8 weeks. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed the extra funding to help with 
the restructure of the Corporate Estates department. He asked whether the officers 
had confidence that tenants would maintain the leased properties to the required 
standard.  

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 4



 
 

 
 

  
The Head of Corporate Resources noted that the recent restructure was to ensure 
that the Council has more skilled staff to manage the Council’s growing portfolio of 
properties. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services welcomed the allocation of increased 
funding for work on trees in the District. 
  
The Leader confirmed that the report indicated a strong start to the financial year. He 
also welcomed the increased funding for tree maintenance and noted the receipt of 
supplementary rents. He highlighted the utilisation of Section 106 funds to improve 
playgrounds. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery and Environment supported the proposed 
improvements to playgrounds.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Customer Service asked why the service charges on BACs 
payments had not been budgeted for. 
  
The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that the payment card industry had 
unexpectedly added fees. 
  
The Deputy Leader noted the Council’s good financial planning and welcomed the 
underspend which will be used to assist the Council through more challenging times. 
She commented that it was fortunate that the Council had been able to acquire more 
properties last year and this was due to efficient financial planning of the Council. 
  
The Leader took the Cabinet to recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet recommended to Council for approval: 
 
(i) that £280,925 grant income relating to Flexible Homelessness Support Grant be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 21; 
(ii) that £27,765 grant income relating to Preventing Homelessness Grant be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 22; 
(iii) that £457,000 of the revenue underspend be transferred to Specific Reserves as 
detailed in paragraph 23; 
(iv) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 33 in accordance 
with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3. 
To note: 
(v) the remainder of the report. 
 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2019/20.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report and highlighted that 
79% of the indicators were green. He confirmed that the report had been considered 
by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance on 4 September 
2019.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning commented that the indicator for the 
emission of greenhouse gasses from council buildings was a new indicator. He 
confirmed that the Council had been reducing its carbon footprint for a number of 
years through increasing thermal efficiency and replacing oil fired boilers.  

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 5



 
 

 
 

  
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed the report and queried whether 
the report had included a revised target for parking charges and whether the Parking 
Strategy Working Group should consider longer term targets for the use of mobiles to 
pay for parking.  
 
Judy Holmes, the Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that the target figure had not 
yet been revised and payment by mobiles had been received better than anticipated. 
The Council would continue to monitor with a view to amending the target. She noted 
that the Parking Strategy Working Group would consider such matters of providing a 
range of payment options as part of the review of the Parking Strategy. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Community welcomed the increase in the number of 
Wellbeing case interventions. He confirmed a back log of cases and that the team 
wer
[...]
ning objections.  All representations were within the report for 
Members to consider carefully.   He confirmed that there was nothing in those 
objections that would prevent the Council from agreeing the sale of the land. 
  

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 6



 
 

 
 

The Leader reminded Cabinet that here the Council is the landowner rather than the 
planning authority and advised Members to take careful note of the representations 
from Ward Members and stakeholders. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery and Environment advised he was 
concerned over the loss of open green spaces within a built-up area. He confirmed 
that he understood the objections and comments of the Ward Members and the 
residents. He highlighted that it was rare for a council to own a site that could provide 
100% affordable housing once developed. He welcomed the right of termination of 
the contract if planning permission is not approved by June 2020. The Cabinet 
Member confirmed that 291 families waiting on the housing list requested East 
Grinstead as their first preference area for housing. He understood that there would 
be concerns over the ecological impact but hoped the development would be a 
scheme that could be replicated elsewhere in the District. 
  
The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that all planning permission costs 
would be funded by the purchaser of the land and that the purchase price of 
£400,000 had already been agreed.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Community noted the report confirmed the transfer of land 
to the Council in 1947 for the purposes of housing. He confirmed the sale of the site 
is to a registered housing provider and that the land had been advertised for sale in 
the public domain giving others the opportunity to make expressions of interest. He 
noted it would be difficult to contest the loss of the land when the site is within 
walking distance to 140 hectares of green open space. He reminded Cabinet that all 
the houses would be affordable when compared to market rents. 
  
The Deputy Leader supported the recommendations having taken careful account of 
the representations received.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning confirmed that central Government is 
encouraging local authorities to dispose of land for affordable housing. 
  
The Leader noted that no affordable homes had been built in East Grinstead since 
2016 and it is important to consider how the Council can provide affordable housing 
in the community. 
  
The Leader took the Cabinet to recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
i) Approve the sale of land at Blackwell Farm Road / Holtye Road, East Grinstead to 
The Guinness Partnership for the sum £400,000 to provide 10 affordable homes. 
ii) Instructed the Council solicitor to agree the contract for sale on behalf of the 
Council in a timely manner and on such terms that are favourable to the Council. 
 

9. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 7



 
 

 
 

The meeting finished at 4.54 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 8



LAND AT HURST FARM, HURSTWOOD LANE, HAYWARDS HEATH 
 
REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Christopher Coppens, Property Lawyer 

Email: christopher.coppens@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 
477213 

Wards Affected: Haywards Heath - Franklands 
Key Decision 
Report to: 

No 
Cabinet 
14th October 2019 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To request Cabinet to consider: 
 
(a) The disposal of the land lying to the north-west of Hurstwood Lane, Haywards 

Heath, forming part of Hurst Farm, and shown edged and/or coloured in red 
on the plan to this report at Appendix D, (“the Development Land”) comprising 
an area of approximately 27.62 acres, part of which forms part of an area of 
de-facto open space, to the Council’s preferred developer, at market value, 
for the erection of new homes as part of a larger development scheme; 

 
(b) In light of part of the southern parcel of land comprising ancient woodland 

having potentially been open for public use as de-facto informal open space, 
consider any objections received in response to the statutory advertisement; 
and 

 
(c) In light of the considerations in (b) to decide whether to make the disposal in 

(a) as part of a larger development scheme.  
 
Summary 
 
2. This report outlines a proposal for housing development on part of Hurst Farm 

and summarises the decisions previously made by the Council when the 
Council acquired the land.  It explains the current status of the land, the 
Council’s powers of disposal and seeks agreement to the disposal of three 
parcels of Council owned land lying to the north-west of Hurstwood Lane, 
Haywards Heath comprising an area of approximately 27.62 acres, at market 
value, for the erection of new homes as part of a larger development scheme 
briefly outlined in paragraphs 11 and 14 of this report.  

 
Recommendations  
 
3. Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(a) note that there were no responses to the statutory 
advertisements placed in the Mid Sussex Times on 29th August 
and 5th September 2019 giving notice of the Council’s intention to 
dispose of the Development Land edged in red on the plan 
attached at Appendix D; and  
 

(b) authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Solicitor and 
Head of Regulatory Services to dispose of the Development Land 

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:christopher.coppens@midsussex.gov.uk


to the Council’s preferred developer on the basis set out in the 
Exempt Appendix E to this report, tabled at the meeting, and on 
such other terms as the Solicitor and Head of Regulatory 
Services recommends to protect the Council’s interests. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 
4. In 1996, parts of Hurst Farm, Hurstwood Lane, Haywards Heath comprising 

the three lots of l
[...]
the Secretary of State for Health on or shortly before 9th May 1997.  

 

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 11



10. Following completion of the Council’s purchase and, in accordance with the 
earlier decisions of the Council made on the 3rd September 1996 namely, “an 
assessment of the future retention, use and management of each Lot be 
considered by the appropriate Committee” and on the 27th November 1996 
namely, “to continue with management of the land as farm meadow land and 
pasture”, the Council has entered into a series of licences with various local 
farmers to use and occupy the land edged and hatched in black on the 
attached plan marked “Hurst Farm Grazing Area” attached to this report at 
Appendix C, for the purposes of grazing sheep on the land, which use 
continues to the present day. 

 
11. In April 2009, the Council entered into a letter of understanding with the 

owners of the Blue Land and the Yellow Land to promote the site edged in 
red on the plan attached to this report at Appendix A, for development. 

 
12. On the 14th December 2016, the Council made the Haywards Heath 

Neighbourhood Plan, which includes the whole of the land acquired by the 
Council in 1997, as part of an allocation for 350 new homes recognising the 
need to provide sites for housing in accordance with Central Government 
requirements imposed on local authorities by successive Governments during 
the last 10 years. 

  
13. On 30th June 2017, an application for outline planning permission (application 

reference DM/17/2739) for the development of up to 375 new homes, a 2 
form entry primary school with Early Years provision, a new burial ground, 
allotments, Country Park, car parking, 'Green Way', new vehicular accesses 
and associated parking and landscaping was submitted by the Council jointly 
with Cross Stone Securities Limited.   

 
14. On 9th August 2018, the Council’s District Planning Committee considered a 

report on planning application DM/17/2739 and resolved: 
 
 “That permission is to be granted subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 

B, and additional conditions as listed in the Agenda Update Sheet, and the 
completion of a satisfactory legal agreement to secure the necessary 
affordable housing and infrastructure provision. In addition, that authority be 
delegated to Officers to negotiate and complete a satisfactory S106 planning 
obligation.”. 

 
15. On 11th March 2019, the Council’s Cabinet considered a report on the 

proposed disposal of land for the proposed primary school, the burial ground, 
the allotments and the Country Park with associated access and car parking 
and resolved to note and consider responses to statutory advertisements 
placed in the Mid Sussex Times on 3rd and 10th January 2019, and to 
authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Solicitor and Head of 
Regulatory Services to dispose of the land required for the proposed primary 
school, the burial ground, the allotments and the Country Park to the parties 
named in that report on the basis set out in the Exempt Appendix to that 
report and on such other terms as the Solicitor and Head of Regulatory 
Services recommends. 

 
16. Those authorised disposals are yet to be completed.   
 

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 12



Present status and purpose 
 
17. The Council has a general power to acquire land by agreement under Section 

120(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, which provides as follows: 

 “For the purposes of: 

(a) any of their functions under this or any other enactment, or 

(b) the benefit, improvement or development of their area, 

a principal council may acquire by agreement any land, whether situated 
inside or outside their area.”  

The Council is therefore, empowered to acquire land by agreement inside or 
outside the District of Mid Sussex for the purposes of any or the Council’s 
functions or for the benefit, improvement or development of the District of Mid 
Sussex. 

18. Section 120(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, provides that: 
 
 “A principal council may acquire by agreement any land for any purpose for 

which they are authorised by this or any other enactment to acquire land, 
notwithstanding that the land is not immediately required for that purpose; 
and, until it is required for the purpose for which it was acquired, any land 
acquired under this subsection may be used for the purpose of any of the 
council’s functions.” 

 
 The Council is therefore, empowered to acquire land by agreement even 

though it is not immediately required for the purpose for which it was 
acquired. 

 
19. When land is acquired by a local authority for a statutory purpose or function, 

it continues to be held by the local authority for that purpose or function until it 
is formally appropriated to another purpose or function. 

 
20. Where land is acquired by a local authority for a particular statutory purpose 

or function and the statute under which the land was acquired restricts its use 
to that particular statutory purpose then the land can only be used by the local 
authority for that statutory purpose and this is the case, notwithstanding its 
designation in the local plan or the existence of any planning permission 
granted in respect of the land. 

 
21. Although the report of the 3rd September 1996, suggested that the land could 

be acquired for use as informal open space, neither the recommendation in 
that report nor the resolution passed on the 3rd September 1996, authorising 
the purchase of the land stipulated that the land would be acquired for that 
purpose and, indeed, the exempt minutes of the meetings held on the 3rd 
September 1996 and the 27th November 1996 clearly stipulate that the future 
retention, use and management of each part of the land is to be determined 
by the Council at a later date.    

 
22. No further reports on the future retention, use and management of the land 

have been considered by the Council, except for the report to Cabinet 
[...]
ssignment of a term which at the date of assignment has not more 

than seven years to run.”  
 

25. Local authorities are therefore, given powers under Section 123 of the 1972 
Act to dispose of land in any manner they wish, including sale of their freehold 
interest, granting a lease or assigning any unexpired term of a lease, and the 
granting of easements. The only constraint is that a disposal must be for the 
best consideration reasonably obtainable (except in the case of short 
tenancies of less than 7 years), unless the Secretary of State consents to the 
disposal. 

 
26. The Council has undertaken a marketing exercise and in line with advice from 

a professional valuation surveyor proposes to dispose of the land at full 
market value on the basis of the terms set out in the Exempt Appendix E to 
this report, tabled at the meeting. 
 

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 14



Disposal of open space land 
 

27. Section 123(2A), provides that: 
 
“A principal council may not dispose under subsection (1) above of any land 
consisting or forming part of an open space unless before disposing of the 
land they cause notice of their intention to do so, specifying the land in 
question, to be advertised in two consecutive weeks in a newspaper 
circulating in the area in which the land is situated, and consider any 
objections to the proposed disposal which may be made to them.” 
 
Open space is defined in Section 336(1) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as “any land laid out as a public garden, or used for the purposes of 
public recreation, or land which is a disused burial ground” and it includes any 
land used informally by local inhabitants for recreation, although not formally 
laid out and not formally dedicated to public use under the Open Spaces Act 
1906.   Land that has been made available and used by local inhabitants for 
informal recreation is classed as “de-facto open space”. 

 
28. The land at Hurst Farm acquired by the Council in 1997 was not ac
[...]
 proposed disposals under Section 123(2A) of the 
1972 Act because some of the land has possibly been used as de facto open 
space.    Unlike section 122(1), where the power to appropriate land is limited 
to situations where the land “is no longer required for the purpose for which it 

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 15



is held immediately before the appropriation”, the requirement under section 
123 is simply to consider any objections to the disposal. 

 
Section 123 Advertisements and Objections 
 
31. As some of the Development Land is ancient woodland and has not been 

subject to grazing agreements and as general public access to that limited 
area is likely to have taken place since the Council acquired the land in 1997, 
the Council has treated the land as “de facto open space” and has caused 
notice of its intention to dispose of the Development Land to be advertised in 
two consecutive weeks in the Mid Sussex Times, being a newspaper 
circulating in the area in which the Primary School Land, the Burial Ground 
Land, the Allotment Land and the Country Park Land is situated namely, on 
29th August 2019 and 5th September 2019 inviting members of the public who 
may object to the disposal of the Development Land to make their objections 
known to the Council by 30th September 2019. 

 
32. Unlike the proposed disposal of the Primary School Land, the Burial Ground 

Land, the Allotment Land and the Country Park Land in March this year, the 
Council has not previously considered the disposal of the Development Land 
or advertised any intention to do so and consequently there are no previous 
letters of objection to consider.   Further, the Council has not received any 
responses to the statutory advertisements published on 29th August 2019 and 
5th September 2019. 

 
33. While there is undoubtedly a link between the planning application considered 

by the Council’s District Planning Committee on the 9th August 2018 and the 
need for this disposal report, it is 
[...]
he right to appeal any such refusal to the same extent 
that any other applicant may appeal. 

 
39. Any planning permission issued in respect of the land may be called in by the 

Secretary of State or be subject to application for judicial review to the same 
extent as any other planning permission.   

Equality and customer service implications  
 
40. As the land is held as strategic corporate investment farmland and public 

access to and use of the majority of the land has been precluded by existence 
of fencing and grazing sheep on the land, and as the current use for grazing 
sheep is permitted by way of a licence, the Council is entitled to determine, 
there are no equality and customer service implications arising from the 
proposed disposal of land that has been subject to the grazing licence 
arrangements.   As regards the limited area to which the public have likely 
enjoyed public access, given that the outline scheme contemplated by the 
application referred to in clause 14 of this report provides that the land 
presently ancient woodland will remain as ancient woodland and the Council’s 
preferred developer will be required to maintain that area as ancient 
woodland and other parts of the outline scheme as areas as open space land, 
the Council is entitled to determine that there are no adverse equality and 
customer service implications arising from this report and the proposed 
disposal.  Indeed it is considered that the public realm elements of the 
scheme will improve equality and customer access to parts of the land to be 
disposed of. 

 
Other Material Implications 
 

41. There are none, save as already disclosed in this report. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Legal File and earlier reports. 
 

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Hurst Farm
Haywards Heath

Grazing Area hatched in Black
N

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL

0 200 400100 Meters

Plot A
12.34 Ha

30.49 Acres

Plot B
1.37 Ha

3.39 Acres

Plot C
12.60 Ha

31.14 Acres

A
PPEN

D
IX C

C
abinet - 14 O

ctober 2019
23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



A
PPEN

D
IX D

Cabinet - 14 October 2019 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019.
	5 Land at Hurst Farm, Hurstwood Lane, Haywards Heath
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 14th October, 2019 

from 4.00 pm - 4.21 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
R de Mierre 
 

S Hillier 
A MacNaughton 
 

N Webster 
 

 
  
 
Also Present: Councillors P Chapman, R Clarke and I Gibson 

Kathryn Hall, Chief Executive; Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief 
Executive; Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services; Peter 
Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources; Simon Hughes, Head of 
Digital and HR; Terry Stanley, Business Unit Leader  for 
Democratic Services and Alison Hammond,  Democratic 
Services Officer. 

 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all Members were present. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2019.  
 
The Minutes of Meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 September 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. LAND AT HURST FARM, HURSTWOOD LANE, HAYWARDS HEATH  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report and advised 
Cabinet that Hurst Farm had been bought by the Council in the 1990s.  He noted that 
Haywards Heath has grown and the Council have been working to market the land 
for residential developments as it forms part of the Council’s five year housing land 
supply.  The report before Cabinet is to recommend that the land is sold to a 
developer for a residential development which is detailed in the Exempt report as the 
information is highly commercially confidential. 



 
 

 
 

 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services highlighted that the land had been 
advertised as open space land and no objections had been received.  
 
The Leader noted that the Cabinet were sitting as the land owner. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community noted that the report highlighted the longer term 
strategic aims of the Council. The land had been purchased by the Council and was 
included in the Neighbourhood Plan. He confirmed that receiving no objections to the 
advertisement was significant. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth agreed with the comments made by 
Cabinet Member for Community and asked for assurance that the development 
would be carried out in professional way and to a high standard which would benefit 
the town. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that this was a planning matter and 
they had done as much as possible to secure the best outcome for the Council. 
 
The Leader confirmed that this was a good example of partnership working with the 
Town and County Council as the development would have many public benefits, 
including a school, cemetery, park, allotments and open space. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted that the development would 
provide a development with public access to open space which will be a benefit to 
the community. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services advised that the Section 106 agreement will be a 
standard agreement and will comply with policy requirements and regulations. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services noted that the sale of the land would 
safeguard the financial future of the Council for the benefit of the residents of Mid 
Sussex. 
 

6. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT.  
 
 
The Leader proposed that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt appendix on the agenda and this was seconded by The 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning and unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

LAND AT HURST FARM, HURSTWOOD LANE, HAYWARDS HEATH 
 
The Leader returned to the open session of the meeting and proposed the motion 
which was seconded by the Cabinet Member for Housing Planning and unanimously 
agreed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet recommended to: 
 
(a) note that there were no responses to the statutory advertisements placed in the 
Mid Sussex Times on 29th August and 5th September 2019 giving notice of the 
Council’s intention to dispose of the Development Land edged in red on the plan 
attached at Appendix D; and 
 
(b) authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Solicitor and Head of 
Regulatory Services to dispose of the Development Land to the Council’s preferred 
developer on the basis set out in the Exempt Appendix E to this report, tabled at the 
meeting, and on such other terms as the Solicitor and Head of Regulatory Services 
recommends to protect the Council’s interests. 
 

7. EXEMPT REPORT  
 

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.21 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


